Introduced Version

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. _____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Grant Monahan upon his retirement.

RUCKELSHAUS

, read first time and referred to Committee on



Introduced

Second Regular Session 121st General Assembly (2020)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

		ILLS O LO IIOI (honoring	Orani
2 Monahan upon his retirement.				
3 Whereas	For over 40	vears, Grant Mo	nahan has	heen a

familiar face to many members of the Indiana General Assembly;

Whereas, Grant was born in Camden County, New Jersey,
and attended Haddon Township High School in Westmont,
where he once out-rebounded NFL Hall of Famer Franco
Harris in a high school basketball game;

Whereas, As a high school senior, Grant first demonstrated
his leadership and political savvy by being elected President of
the Haddon Township High School Student Council;

Whereas, A graduate of Albright College in Reading,
Pennsylvania, Grant has used his political science degree to
further the desires of retail, drug, and grocery stores in the
halls of the Indiana General Assembly;

Whereas, Grant has dedicated his adult life as a fixture in
the Indiana Statehouse, beginning his career in 1974 as a staff
member of the House Democrat Caucus;

Whereas, Grant has been a vital participant in the activities
of the Indiana General Assembly ever since, representing the
Indiana Retail Council first as Vice President beginning in

23 1979, and as President from 1982 through 2019;



Whereas, Grant's most cherished life experiences revolve 1 2 around his wife of 43 years, Julie, his son, Kevin, his daughter 3 and son-in-law, Meghan and Sean, and his two grandchildren, Harper and William; 4 5 Whereas, Active outside the Statehouse, Grant has served on the board of directors of the Governmental Affairs Society 6 of Indiana, Council of Independent State Retail Executives, 7 8 Heartland Film Festival, and Devon Country Club, as well as 9 working for then-Mayor Richard G. Lugar; 10 Whereas, Throughout his career, Grant has been a dedicated proponent for each of his members, and through his 11 12 efforts, their lives and businesses have improved dramatically; and 13 Whereas, With his retirement, Grant Monahan leaves a 14 void in the Senate and House of Representatives chambers, and 15 16 the hallways and committee rooms of the Indiana Statehouse that will be difficult to fill: Therefore, 17 *Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly* 18 of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives 19 20 concurring: SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly 21 congratulates Grant Monahan on the occasion of his retirement 22 and wishes him health and happiness in the future. 23 SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed 24 to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Grant Monahan. 25



RC 1567/DI AZ